Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 3/19/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
DELGADO, PEOPLE v. S289246 G063539 Petition for Review Granted and Held
FUENTES, PEOPLE v. S288936 G063648 Petition for Review Granted and Held
LASTICO, PEOPLE v. S289149 B334929 Petition for Review Granted and Held
REED, PEOPLE v. S289067 E083073 Petition for Review Granted and Held
SOTO, PEOPLE v. S289174 E082203 Petition for Review Granted and Held
SUPERIOR COURT OF KERN COUNTY v. S.C. (UFW S289235 F088751 Petition for Review & Stay Granted and Held
FOUNDATION) Application for Stay Granted
ZAVALA v. HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA S289000 D082747 Petition for Review Granted and Held
JCCRANDALL v. COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA S289261 B333201 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Denied & depublished
GREEN (CEDRIC TYRONE) ON H.C. S289049 A169842 Petition for Review Denied

Groban and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.
LATTIN, PEOPLE v. S288531 D083262 Petition for Review Denied

Groban, J., voted to grant the petition.
AARONOFF v. S.C. (CHATEAU DE MONTE CRISTO) S289009 B343259 Petition for Review Denied
ABALKHAD (RAMIL) ON H.C. S289718 Habeas Corpus petition & Stay Denied (writ & stay)
ACCUSATION OF BURNETT S288702 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF MANNING 5288692 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ALUIZO (CARLOS SANTANA) ON H.C. S287353 Habeas Corpus petition Denied

ANDREWS (DAVID RAYMOND) ON H.C. S289226 F088197 Petition for Review Denied


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title
BAKER v. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BARRAZA, PEOPLE v.

BARRIOS, PEOPLE v.

CALDWELL (LLOYD RICHARD) ON H.C.
CAMACHO v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
CARATACHEA, PEOPLE v.
CISNEROS, PEOPLE v.

CLAY, PEOPLE v.

COOPER v. OPTUM SERVICES
DAVIS v. BACAL

DECKER v. ELEZI

DEW, PEOPLE v.

EADDY (DESMOND L.) ON H.C.
EVANS (JOHNNY EARL) ON H.C.
FARCA, PEOPLE v.

FAVELA, PEOPLE v.

FINK (DAVID) ON H.C.

FIORE & JIMENEZ, MARRIAGE OF

FRIENDS OF THE SOUTH FORK GUALALA v.
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION
(RICHARDSON RANCH)

FROST v. REGNER

GALVEZ, PEOPLE v.

GARCIA (GUSTAVO CERVANTES) ON H.C.
GARCIA v. SIRIMANNE

Case #
S288646

5289250
5289192
S287549
5286242
S288772
5289219
5289280
5288967
5288592
5289037
5289238
S280969
5282643
5289208
5288942
5289259
5288990
5288662

5289216
5289247
S287500
5289060

CA#
C098022

F086657
B336452

D082799
B329877
E083077
B341716
B332134
B328910
D082583

A165339
B332023
B343620
D082425
A168163

G062950
B332890

B321880
2

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

3/19/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case #
GARCIA v. THE BRIGANTINE S289176
GONZALEZ (JESUS ALBERTO) ON H.C. S287427
GOSZTYLA (RICHARD JOSEPH) ON H.C. S287422
HANDS, PEOPLE v. S289218
HAOBSH, PEOPLE v. S289231
HARPER (DANIEL JAMES) ON H.C. S287226
HARPER (DANIEL JAMES) ON H.C. S288094
HIGGENBOTHAM, PEOPLE v. S289237
HONCHARIW v. FJM PRIVATE MORTGAGE FUND S289072

HUMBOLDT ALLIANCE FOR RESPONSIBLE PLANNING S288890
v. CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION (BUREAU OF

INDIAN AFFAIRS)
IN RE A M.
IN RE IRIS A.

JACOBS v. S.C. (HOUSING AUTHORITY OF SAN

JOAQUIN COUNTY)
LOPEZ, PEOPLE v.
MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v.

MCGEE (HAWTHORNE) ON H.C.

MERRICK v. LAU
MERRILL, PEOPLE v.

MORRIS v. CA 4/2 (PEOPLE)

MURPHY, PEOPLE v.
NICOLAS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
OSBORNE, PEOPLE v.

S289131
S289139
5289013

5289244
5289240
5288512
5289014
S289211
5289267
5289255
S289277
5289268

CA#
D083032

C098551
B320178

G063883
A169447
A169773

B332952
B329034

E081024
B335299

B322994
C099569

D082908

B329334
3

Action Type

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Depublication request

Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review

3/19/25

Result
Denied (review & publish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Title
PAGE v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

PEREZ, PEOPLE v.

PHILLIPS, PEOPLE v.

PORTEE (DAVID BERNARD) ON H.C.
POSLOF (LONNIE LEE) ON H.C.
QUINTERO, PEOPLE v.

RAJAGOPAL (GOPI) ON H.C.
RAMOS, PEOPLE v.

RANDOLPH (ROBERT LEE) ON H.C.
RICHARDS, MARRIAGE OF
SCOFIELD v. SHU

SHAREEF (QAYED MURTAZA) ON H.C.
SHAREEF (QAYED MURTAZA) ON H.C.

SIMMONS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
SMITH, MARRIAGE OF

SOLANKI v. SOLANKI

SOOJIAN (TANNEN) ON H.C.

THOMAS (HORACE ANDREW) ON H.C.
THOMAS, PEOPLE v.

THORNBERRY, PEOPLE v.

TRAN, PEOPLE v.

TYNER, PEOPLE v.

WALLACE, PEOPLE v.

WANG, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
S289212

5289256
5289190
S287690
S289199
S289186
5288301
5289243
5287660
5289198
5288998
S287728
5289264
5289258
S289127
S288983
5288986
S287327
5289241
5289038
5289214
5289187
5289274
5289207

CA#
F089248

G063434
HO051373

F089010
A165277

D081526

G062009
B329894

C102835
H050842
E084571
F089123

D083770
D083497
H050319
B329967
H050429
G064340
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Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

3/19/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & depublish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Title
WILEY v. KERN HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.
WILLIS (ANDRE) ON H.C.
WILLIS, PEOPLE v.

YUE v. YANG
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Case #
S288430

5288993
S285730
S289193
S288738

CA#
F086953

B333816

B325337
A168295

Action Type
Depublication request

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

3/19/25



